
David James McWithey Page 1

Produced by Legacy

1-David James McWITHEY [664]
born: 17 Apr 1678, Dedham, , Massachusetts, United States
died: 10 Jun 1756, Preston, , Connecticut, United States

+Elizabeth Osborne [665]
born: 1682, Hampton, New York, United States
marr: 1704
died: 3 Apr 1756, Preston, , Connecticut, United States
parents: 

2-David McWITHEY [54796]
born: Apr 1702, East Hampton, Suffolk, New York, United States
died: 1759, New York, United States

+Abigail Parke [54793]
born: 25 Jun 1705, Stonington, New London, Connecticut, United States
marr: 3 Apr 1722, Griswold, New London, Connecticut, United States
died: Prob. Gainesville, Wyoming, New York, United States
parents: Wiliam Parke [55017] and Joanna Borden [55018]

3-Alice Mac Wither [55019]
born: 1723, Voluntown, New London, Connecticut
died: 

3-Nelly McWithey [55020]
born: 1725, Voluntown, New London, Connecticut
died: 

3-Abigail McWithey [55021]
born: 1727, Voluntown, New London, Connecticut
died: 

3-Reuben McWethy [152]
born: 31 Aug 1731, Voluntown, New London, Connecticut, United States
died: 23 May 1816, Sempronius, Cayuga, New York, United States

+Zerviah Whitney [54794]
born: 11 Mar 1731, Pomfret Twp, Windham, Conneticut, United States
marr: 1 Nov 1749, Kent, , Connecticut, USA
died: 1755
parents: 

4-Rachel McWithey [54795]
born: 12 Aug 1748, Voluntown, New London, Connecticut
died: 1776

+Michael PARKER [54818]
born: 15 Oct 1758, Wallingford, New Haven, Conn.
marr: 1769, of Voluntown, New London, Connecticut
died: 15 Sep 1813, , Cayuga, New York
parents: 



David James McWithey Page 2

Produced by Legacy

5-Michael Harris PARKER [54811]
chr: 1796, (Granville, Washington, New York)
died: 

5-Elias PARKER [54816]
born: 4 Nov 1802, Granville, Washington, New York
died: 20 Oct 1887, of Platte, Andrew, Missouri

5-Rachel Syrina PARKER [54812]
chr: 1796, (Granville, Washington, New York)
died: 

5-Son PARKER [54813]
chr: 1804, (Granville, Washington, New York)
died: 

5-Thankful PARKER [54814]
chr: 1785, (Granville, Washington, New York)
died: 

5-Hiram PARKER [54815]
born: 5 Dec 1797, Granville, Washington, New York
died: 24 Oct 1858, Lake Mills, Jefferson, Wisconsin

+Mr  Shepherd [54817] (see Rachel McWithey [54795] on page 1)
born: 1744, of Voluntown, New London, Connecticut 
died: 
parents: 

4-Silas McWITHEY [61]
born: Mar 1751, , , New York, United States
died: 18 Jul 1836, St. Albans, Franklin, Vermont

+Abigail Ferry [62]
born: 1757, of Granville, Washington, New York 
died: 1828
parents: 

5-Solomon Withey [54]
born: 31 Aug 1787, , Washington, NY
died: 6 Oct 1851, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States

+Julia Granger [55]
born: 31 Mar 1791, Sheffield, Berkshire, Massachusetts
marr: 5 Feb 1808, Middlebury, Addison, Vermont, United States
died: 24 Mar 1825, St. Albans, Franklin, Vermont
parents: William Granger [459] and Matilda Moore [460]

6-William Hermon Withey [63]
born: 28 Feb 1809, , , Vermont, United States
died: 23 Aug 1865, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States



David James McWithey Page 3

Produced by Legacy

+Sarah E. Booth [527] (see William Hermon Withey [63] on page 2)
born: 1807, Connecticut, United States 
died: 30 Dec 1870, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
parents: 

7-William Edgar Withey [529]
born: 1838
died: 1861

7-Julia E. Withey [457]
born: 1842
died: 22 Apr 1881

+I. J. Kelton [528]
born:   
parents: 

+Charles C. Groger [458]
born:   
parents: 

6-Reuben L. Withey [64]
born: 21 Mar 1811, , , Vermont, United States
died: 25 Aug 1872, Paris, Kent, Michigan

+Anna Finney [54822]
born: 1811, , , New York, United States
marr: 20 Oct 1841, Franklin, Ohio
died: 28 Dec 1876, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
parents: 

7-Julia E. Withey [54823]
born: 1847, , , Ohio
died: 

6-Daniel A. Withey [530]
born: 8 Oct 1813
died: 1814

6-Orison A. Withey [65]
born: 6 Apr 1815, , , Vermont, United States
died: 9 Jan 1894

+Olive Louisa Johnson [54824]
born: 6 Jan 1828
marr: 1 Jan 1845, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 26 Oct 1878, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
parents: 

7-Mary E. Withey [54825]
born: 1845, , , Michigan, United States
died: 



David James McWithey Page 4

Produced by Legacy

7-Ella M. Withey [54826]
born: 1852, , , Michigan, United States
died: 

7-Carrie Withey [531]
born: 1855
died: 1856

6-Julia Ann Withey [66]
born: 28 Nov 1817, St. Albans, Franklin, Vermont, United States
died: 21 Jan 1888, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States

+George A. Robinson [54845]
born: 1811, , , Vermont, United States
marr: 1 Dec 1841, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 
parents: 

6-Judge Solomon Lewis Withey [50]
born: 21 Apr 1820, St. Albans, Franklin, Vermont, United States.
died: 25 Apr 1886, San Diego, , California, United States

+Marion Louise Hinsdill [51]
born: 9 Jul 1829, Hinesburg, , Vermont, United States
marr: 24 Dec 1845, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 16 Nov 1912, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States
parents: Myron Hinsdill [83] and Emily Conant Kellogg [102]

7-Lewis Hinsdill Withey [56]
born: 21 Jan 1847, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 1925, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States

+Margaret Boyd McQuwan [77]
born: 24 Mar 1851
marr: 1872
died: 1936, (Oak Hill Cemetery, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan)
parents: 

8-Maude Withey [455]
born: 1873, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 1957, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States

+Benjamin Clapp Robinson [456]
born: 1870, New York, , United States
marr: 1917, Grand Rapids Michigan, United Ststes
died: 1946, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
parents: William Mason Robinson [299] and Mary Eliza Billings [306]

+Samuel Harris [461]
born: 
marr: 1901
died: 1906
parents: 



David James McWithey Page 5

Produced by Legacy

7-Adelaide Marion Withey [57]
born: 30 Dec 1848, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 1 Jan 1853

7-Edward William Withey [58]
born: 25 Dec 1852, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 9 Feb 1889, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States

+Emma Lyon [54920]
born: 29 Nov 1858, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
marr: 3 Jun 1884, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 7 Feb 1893, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
parents: Truman Hawley Lyon [533] and Eliza Blair [534]

8-Marion Emma Withey [54921]
born: 7 Jul 1885, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 13 Feb 1924

+Carl Nelson Adams [541]
born: 1879
marr: 1905
died: Feb 1954
parents: 

9-Edward Withey Adams [542]
born: 22 Feb 1907
died: 25 May 1915

9-John Lewis Adams [543]
born: 1911
died: 17 May 1931

9-Carl Nelson Adams [544]
born: 1915
died: 

+Jane Kusterer [546]
born: 1915 
died: 
parents: 

10-Elizabeth Lyon Adams [547]
born: 1946
died: 1947

10-Ann Withey Adams [548]
born:  

+Roger Gordon Borduin [549]
born:   
parents: 



David James McWithey Page 6

Produced by Legacy

9-Marion Withey Adams [550]
born: 1919
died: 1962

8-Edward Lyon Withey [54922]
born: 18 Oct 1888, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 28 Apr 1951, Lakewood, Duval, Florida, United States

+Helen Lois Bostock [54927]
born: 1 Oct 1890, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
marr: 19 Jun 1912, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 21 Nov 1963, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
parents: William Banks Bostock [551] and Mary Connor [552]

9-Barbara Withey [54928]
born: 28 Jul 1913
died: 

+Robert Glasgow Howlett [554]
born: 10 Nov 1906
marr: 19 Sep 1936
died: 
parents: 

10-Eleanor Anne Howlett [555]
born:  

+James G. Burton [556]
born:   
parents: 

11-James Andrew Burton [557]
born:  

11-Katherine Jennifer Burton [566]
born:  

10-Craig Glasgow Howlett [567]
born:  

+Wendy Emmert [568]
born:   
parents: 

10-Douglas Withey Howlett [569]
born:  

+Sharon Illy [570]
born:   
parents: 

11-Jennifer Lynne Howlett [571]
born:  



David James McWithey Page 7

Produced by Legacy

9-Helen Withey [565]
born: 14 Feb 1915
died: 

9-Joanne Withey [572]
born: 11 May 1920
died: 

9-Edward L. Withey Jr. [573]
born:  

+Barbara Hobbs [574]
born:   
parents: Arnold Hobbs [575] and Unknown

10-Gail Withey [576]
born:  

10-Katherine Withey [577]
born:  

7-Chester Henry Withey [59]
born: 15 Jun 1855, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 1915

+Mary Kelso [54923]
born: 1857, Of, Park City, Summit, Utah
marr: 4 Nov 1886, Park City, Summit, Utah
died: 
parents: 

8-Chester Childs Withey [535]
born: 1887
died: 1930

8-Margaret Withey [536]
born: 26 Aug 1889, Park City Utah
died: 1974

+John Pearson [537]
born: 7 Nov 1888, Concord, Merrimack
marr: 1917
died: 1974
parents: Edward N. Pearson [55349] and Addie M. Sargent [55350]

7-Eleanor M. Withey [60]
born: 5 Jun 1858, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 

+Willis B. Willard [54924]
born: 6 Nov 1846, of Grand Rapids, Kent, Mich.
marr: 17 Nov 1887, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 1932
parents: 



David James McWithey Page 8

Produced by Legacy

8-Bradley Willard [54925]
born: 28 Nov 1888, St. Louis, St. Louis, Mo.
died: 9 Feb 1901

8-Dorothy Willard [54926]
born: 20 Oct 1891, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 2 Nov 1902

7-Charles Shepard Withey [46]
born: 3 Feb 1867, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 22 May 1931, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States

+Marguerite Stewart Conant [47]
born: 15 Jun 1874, Monroe, Monroe, Michigan, United States
marr: 2 Nov 1898, Monroe, Monroe, Michigan
died: Feb 1953, Ionia, , Michigan, United States
parents: Harry Armitage Conant [81] and Mary Morris Thurber [82]

8-Thurber Conant Withey [75]
born: 1 Mar 1902, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 23 Mar 1920, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States

8-Lewis Hinsdill Withey II [4]
born: 24 Aug 1904, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 1 Apr 1987, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States

+Elizabeth Arney Clore [5]
born: 1905
marr: 11 Jun 1927, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 1988, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States
parents: Wallace Bondurant Clore [6] and Margaret Edith Ward [7]

9-Private
born: 
died: 

+Private
born:   
parents: Lee Mackie Woodruff [48] and Katherine Olive Powers [49]

10-Lee Mackie Withey [1]
born: Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 

6-Lucy Ann Withey [532]
born: 1822
died: 1825

+Clementine Granger [67] (see Solomon Withey [54] on page 2)
born: 1807, , , Vermont, United States
marr: 5 Nov 1826, Of St. Albans, Franklin, Vermont
died: 20 Mar 1869, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
parents: William Granger [459] and Matilda Moore [460]



David James McWithey Page 9

Produced by Legacy

6-Lucy Ann Withey [68]
born: 27 Jun 1827, St. Albans Twp, Franklin, Vermont
died: 31 Jul 1827

6-Lucy Ann Withey [69]
born: 22 Jun 1829, St. Albans Twp, Franklin, Vermont
died: 8 Apr 1884, Isabella, Isabella, Michigan, United States

+Rev. John Rix Robinson [54829]
born: 5 Mar 1826, Duck Lake, , Michigan, United States
marr: 15 Mar 1846, Granville, Licking, Ohio, United States
died: 23 Apr 1897, Isabella, Isabella, Michigan, United States
parents: Rix Robinson [55610] and Miss-a-quot-o-quay [55611]

7-Harriet Evaline Robinson [54830]
born: 13 Feb 1849, Ada, Kent County, MI
died: 

7-Andrew J. Robinson [54831]
born: 17 Aug 1851, Ada, Kent, Michigan
died: 27 Aug 1852, Ada, Kent, Michigan

7-Charity C. Robinson [54832]
born: 13 Jun 1853, Ada, Kent County, MI
died: 27 Aug 1866

7-Dennis W. Robinson [54833]
born: 8 Feb 1856, Ada, Kent County, MI
died: 25 Aug 1856

7-James B. Robinson [54834]
born: 29 Sep 1857, Ada, Kent County, MI
died: 1 Feb 1879

6-John Henry Withey [70]
born: 22 Nov 1832, St. Albans Twp, Franklin, Vermont
died: 4 Sep 1909, Cascade, Kent, Michigan, United States

+Laura Olivia Able [307]
born: 
marr: 18 Sep 1855
died: Jan 1861
parents: 

7-Frank Howard Withey [513]
born: 1858
died: 

+Clara H. [309]
born:   
parents: 



David James McWithey Page 10

Produced by Legacy

8-Laura G. Withey [514]
born: 1890
died: 

8-Gladys M. Withey [521]
born: 1892
died: 

8-Winnifred Withey [522]
born: 1894
died: 

8-Helen Withey [523]
born: 1905
died: 

8-Martha E. Withey [524]
born: 1907
died: 

+Mary L. Duncan [308] (see John Henry Withey [70] on page 9)
born: 1842, , , Michigan
marr: 11 Apr 1861
died: 1923
parents: Ebenezer Duncan [580] and Sophrina Fitch [581]

7-Hattie Clementine Withey [516]
born: 1862
died: 

7-Mary Belle Withey [517]
born: Jan 1865, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 1920, Cascade, Kent, Michigan, United States

+William Washburn Sexton [582]
born: 29 Mar 1864, Cascade, Kent, Michigan, United States
marr: 6 Dec 1892, Cascade, Kent, Michigan
died: 1939
parents: Johnathan W Sexton [55613] and Catherine E. Orlope [55614]

8-Anna L Sexton [55627]
born: 1885
died: 

8-marguerite C Sexton [55628]
born: 1888
died: 

8-Catherine I Sexton [55629]
born: 1892
died: 



David James McWithey Page 11

Produced by Legacy

8-John W. Sexton [583]
born: Oct 1894, Cascade, Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 1969

+Maude I. [55619]
born: 1898 
died: 1978
parents: 

8-Gilbert J Sexton [55630]
born: 1898
died: 

7-Charity Withey [518]
born: 1 Nov 1866, , , Michigan, United States
died: 4 Feb 1960, Imperial, , California, United States

+Edward Mallory [584]
born:   
parents: 

8-Mary Mallory [585]
born:  

7-Geneivive Withey [519]
born: 21 Nov 1868, , , Michigan, United States
died: 1 Oct 1957, Contra Costa, California, United States

+Ralph Hain [586]
born:   
parents: 

8-Nalita Hain [587]
born:  

8-Ruth Burle Hain [588]
born:  

7-Winifred Withey [589]
born:  

7-Roy Duncan Withey [520]
born: Aug 1880
died: 

6-Harriet Louise Withey [71]
born: 26 Sep 1834, Vermont, United States
died: 8 Oct 1910, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States

+Benjamin Caryl Tracy [54846]
born: Jun 1829, New York, United States 
died: 3 Nov 1902, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
parents: 



David James McWithey Page 12

Produced by Legacy

7-Estelle L. "Stella" Tracy [54847]
born: 11 Dec 1885, Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States
died: 24 Feb 1954, Holland, Ottawa, Michigan, United States

6-Adelaide Ann Withey [72]
born: 17 Sep 1836, , , Michigan, United States
died: 

6-Augusta Withey [73]
born: 1839, , , Michigan, United States
died: 

6-Francis A. Withey [526]
born: 1840
died: 1906

5-Issac McWITHEY [579]
born: Abt 1794, St. Albans Twp, Franklin, Vermont, United States
died: 

5-Laura Withey [54819]
born: 17 Dec 1797
died: 24 Feb 1868, TIPPECANOE TWP, Pulaski, Indiana

+Cyrus Wait [54835]
born: 1789, Petersburgh, Rensselaer, New York
marr: 1814, St. Albans Twp, Franklin, Vermont
died: Aft 1860, TIPPECANOE TWP, Pulaski, Indiana
parents: 

6-Sara Marietta Wait [54838]
born: 5 Oct 1820, Union Twp, Union, Ohio
died: 24 Jan 1901, Knox, Starke Co., IN

6-Cynthia Lucretia Wait [54839]
born: 7 Feb 1823, Union Twp, Union, Ohio
died: 1892, Indiana, United States

6-Clarissa Ann Wait [54840]
born: 21 Sep 1825, Union Twp, Union, Ohio
died: 

6-Nathan Carver Wait [54841]
born: 24 Feb 1828, Goshen Twp, Champaign, Ohio
died: 2 Mar 1911, Center Township, Starke, Indiana, United States

6-Rollin Conant Wait [54842]
born: 20 Dec 1832, , , Ohio
died: 

6-Lucy Helen Waite [54843]
born: 22 Dec 1835, Ohio, United States
died: 6 Apr 1906, Jay, Indiana, United States



David James McWithey Page 13

Produced by Legacy

6-Laura O'Lillia Wait [54844]
born: 17 Jun 1838, Bellefontaine, Logan, Ohio
died: 11 Aug 1921, North Bend Twp., Starke, Indiana, USA

6-Cyrus Fillmore Wait [54836]
born: 12 Oct 1815, Isle La Motte, Grand Isle, Vermont
died: 2 Sep 1865, Indiana

6-William John Henry Wait [54837]
born: 1 Oct 1817, Marrietta, Washington, OH
died: 7 Aug 1874

5-John Withey [54820]
born: 1785, , , New York, United States
died: 

5-Nancy McWethy [54821]
born: 
died: 

5-Molly McWITHEY [488]
born:  

+William Lock [578]
born:   
parents: 

4-Ephraim WETHEY [54797]
born: 16 Apr 1757, , Dutchess, New York
died: 22 Mar 1832, Mentz Twp., Cayuga Co., N.Y

4-Abraham MacWithey [54798]
born: 1765, , , Connecticut, United States
died: 

4-Reuben MacWithey [54799]
born: 7 Jan 1771, Conquest, Cayuga, NY
died: 25 Jul 1841, Conquest, Cayuga, NY

3-Elizabeth Macwethy [55022]
born: 5 Feb 1734, Voluntown Township, New London, Connecticut
died: 1800

3-Simeon Macwethy [55023]
born: 7 Mar 1739, Voluntown Twp, New London, Conneticut
died: 1812

3-Esther Macquaver [55024]
born: 20 Jun 1741, Cornwall, Litchfield, Connecticut, United States
died: 20 Dec 1808

3-Hannah MacWithey [55025]
born: 11 Oct 1743, Voluntown Township, New London, Connecticut
died: 1783



David James McWithey Page 14

Produced by Legacy

3-Olive Macwithey [55026]
born: 16 Oct 1736, Preston, New London, Conn.
died: 1737

3-Isaac Mcwethy [55027]
born: 26 Oct 1745, Voluntown Twp, New London, Conneticut
died: 1784



Name Index Page 15

Produced by Legacy

(No Surname)

Clara H.  [309], 9

Cyrus Wait (1789-After 1860)

[54835], 12

Mary Connor  [552], 6

Maude I. (1898-1978)  [55619], 11

Miss-a-quot-o-quay (          -1844)

[55611], 9

ABLE

Laura Olivia (          -1861)  [307], 9

ADAMS

Ann Withey  [548], 5

Carl Nelson (1879-1954)  [541], 5

Carl Nelson (1915-          )  [544], 5

Edward Withey (1907-1915)  [542],

5

Elizabeth Lyon (1946-1947)  [547],

5

John Lewis (1911-1931)  [543], 5

Marion Withey (1919-1962)  [550],

6

BILLINGS

Mary Eliza (1845-1910)  [306], 4

BLAIR

Eliza  [534], 5

BOOTH

Sarah E. (1807-1870)  [527], 3

BORDEN

Joanna (1672-1751)  [55018], 1

BORDUIN

Roger Gordon  [549], 5

BOSTOCK

Helen Lois (1890-1963)  [54927], 6

William Banks  [551], 6

BURTON

James Andrew  [557], 6

James G.  [556], 6

Katherine Jennifer  [566], 6

CLORE

Elizabeth Arney (1905-1988)  [5], 8

Wallace Bondurant (1874-1968)

[6], 8

CONANT

Harry Armitage (1844-1925)  [81],

8

Marguerite Stewart (1874-1953)

[47], 8

DUNCAN

Ebenezer  [580], 10

Mary L. (1842-1923)  [308], 10

EMMERT

Wendy  [568], 6

FERRY

Abigail (1757-1828)  [62], 2

FINNEY

Anna (1811-1876)  [54822], 3

FITCH

Sophrina  [581], 10

GRANGER

Clementine (1807-1869)  [67], 8

Julia (1791-1825)  [55], 2

William (1763-1807)  [459], 2, 8

GROGER

Charles C.  [458], 3

HAIN

Nalita  [587], 11

Ralph  [586], 11

Ruth Burle  [588], 11

HARRIS

Samuel (          -1906)  [461], 4

HINSDILL

Marion Louise (1829-1912)  [51], 4

Myron (1799-1838)  [83], 4

HOBBS

Arnold  [575], 7

Barbara  [574], 7

HOWLETT

Craig Glasgow  [567], 6

Douglas Withey  [569], 6

Eleanor Anne  [555], 6

Jennifer Lynne  [571], 6

Robert Glasgow (1906-          )

[554], 6

ILLY

Sharon  [570], 6

JOHNSON

Olive Louisa (1828-1878)  [54824],

3

KELLOGG

Emily Conant (1798-1852)  [102], 4

KELSO

Mary (1857-          )  [54923], 7

KELTON

I. J.  [528], 3

KUSTERER

Jane (1915-          )  [546], 5

LOCK

William  [578], 13

LYON

Emma (1858-1893)  [54920], 5

Truman Hawley  [533], 5

MAC WITHER

Alice (1723-          )  [55019], 1

MACQUAVER

Esther (1741-1808)  [55024], 13

MACWETHY

Elizabeth (1734-1800)  [55022], 13

Simeon (1739-1812)  [55023], 13

MACWITHEY

Abraham (1765-          )  [54798], 13

Hannah (1743-1783)  [55025], 13

Olive (1736-1737)  [55026], 14

Reuben (1771-1841)  [54799], 13

MALLORY

Edward  [584], 11

Mary  [585], 11

MCQUWAN

Margaret Boyd (1851-1936)  [77], 4

MCWETHY

Isaac (1745-1784)  [55027], 14

Nancy  [54821], 13

Reuben (1731-1816)  [152], 1

MCWITHEY

Abigail (1727-          )  [55021], 1

David (1702-1759)  [54796], 1



Name Index Page 16

Produced by Legacy

MCWITHEY

David James (1678-1756)  [664], 1

Issac (Abt 1794-          )  [579], 12

Molly  [488], 13

Nelly (1725-          )  [55020], 1

Rachel (1748-1776)  [54795], 1

Silas (1751-1836)  [61], 2

MOORE

Matilda (1765-          )  [460], 2, 8

ORLOPE

Catherine E. (1842-1908)  [55614],

10

OSBORNE

Elizabeth (1682-1756)  [665], 1

PARKE

Abigail (1705-          )  [54793], 1

Wiliam (1678-1750)  [55017], 1

PARKER

Elias (1802-1887)  [54816], 2

Hiram (1797-1858)  [54815], 2

Michael (1758-1813)  [54818], 1

Michael Harris (1796-          )

[54811], 2

Rachel Syrina (1796-          )

[54812], 2

Son (1804-          )  [54813], 2

Thankful (1785-          )  [54814], 2

PEARSON

Edward N. (1859-1924)  [55349], 7

John (1888-1974)  [537], 7

POWERS

Katherine Olive (1901-1963)  [49],

8

ROBINSON

Andrew J. (1851-1852)  [54831], 9

Benjamin Clapp (1870-1946)

[456], 4

Charity C. (1853-1866)  [54832], 9

Dennis W. (1856-1856)  [54833], 9

George A. (1811-          )  [54845], 4

Harriet Evaline (1849-          )

[54830], 9

ROBINSON

James B. (1857-1879)  [54834], 9

John Rix (Rev.) (1826-1897)

[54829], 9

Rix (1789-1875)  [55610], 9

William Mason (1835-1910)  [299],

4

SARGENT

Addie M. (1858-          )  [55350], 7

SEXTON

Anna L (1885-          )  [55627], 10

Catherine I (1892-          )  [55629],

10

Gilbert J (1898-          )  [55630], 11

John W. (1894-1969)  [583], 11

Johnathan W (1839-1910)  [55613],

10

marguerite C (1888-          )

[55628], 10

William Washburn (1864-1939)

[582], 10

SHEPHERD

(Mr) (1744-          )  [54817], 2

THURBER

Mary Morris (1847-1915)  [82], 8

TRACY

Benjamin Caryl (1829-1902)

[54846], 11

Estelle L. "Stella" (1885-1954)

[54847], 12

WAIT

Clarissa Ann (1825-          )

[54840], 12

Cynthia Lucretia (1823-1892)

[54839], 12

Cyrus Fillmore (1815-1865)

[54836], 13

Laura O'Lillia (1838-1921)

[54844], 13

Nathan Carver (1828-1911)

[54841], 12

WAIT

Rollin Conant (1832-          )

[54842], 12

Sara Marietta (1820-1901)  [54838],

12

William John Henry (1817-1874)

[54837], 13

WAITE

Lucy Helen (1835-1906)  [54843],

12

WARD

Margaret Edith (1875-1967)  [7], 8

WETHEY

Ephraim (1757-1832)  [54797], 13

WHITNEY

Zerviah (1731-1755)  [54794], 1

WILLARD

Bradley (1888-1901)  [54925], 8

Dorothy (1891-1902)  [54926], 8

Willis B. (1846-1932)  [54924], 7

WITHEY

Adelaide Ann (1836-          )  [72],

12

Adelaide Marion (1848-1853)  [57],

5

Augusta (1839-          )  [73], 12

Barbara (1913-          )  [54928], 6

Carrie (1855-1856)  [531], 4

Charity (1866-1960)  [518], 11

Charles Shepard (1867-1931)  [46],

8

Chester Childs (1887-1930)  [535],

7

Chester Henry (1855-1915)  [59], 7

Daniel A. (1813-1814)  [530], 3

Edward L. Jr.  [573], 7

Edward Lyon (1888-1951)  [54922],

6

Edward William (1852-1889)  [58],

5

Eleanor M. (1858-          )  [60], 7

Ella M. (1852-          )  [54826], 4



Name Index Page 17

Produced by Legacy

WITHEY

Francis A. (1840-1906)  [526], 12

Frank Howard (1858-          )  [513],

9

Gail  [576], 7

Geneivive (1868-1957)  [519], 11

Gladys M. (1892-          )  [521], 10

Harriet Louise (1834-1910)  [71],

11

Hattie Clementine (1862-          )

[516], 10

Helen (1905-          )  [523], 10

Helen (1915-          )  [565], 7

Joanne (1920-          )  [572], 7

John (1785-          )  [54820], 13

John Henry (1832-1909)  [70], 9

Julia Ann (1817-1888)  [66], 4

Julia E. (1842-1881)  [457], 3

Julia E. (1847-          )  [54823], 3

Katherine  [577], 7

Laura (1797-1868)  [54819], 12

Laura G. (1890-          )  [514], 10

Lee Mackie  [1], 8

Lewis Hinsdill (1847-1925)  [56], 4

Lewis Hinsdill II (1904-1987)  [4],

8

Lucy Ann (1822-1825)  [532], 8

Lucy Ann (1827-1827)  [68], 9

Lucy Ann (1829-1884)  [69], 9

Margaret (1889-1974)  [536], 7

Marion Emma (1885-1924)

[54921], 5

Martha E. (1907-          )  [524], 10

Mary Belle (1865-1920)  [517], 10

Mary E. (1845-          )  [54825], 3

Maude (1873-1957)  [455], 4

Orison A. (1815-1894)  [65], 3

Reuben L. (1811-1872)  [64], 3

Roy Duncan (1880-          )  [520],

11

Solomon (1787-1851)  [54], 2

WITHEY

Solomon Lewis (Judge) (1820-

1886)  [50], 4

Thurber Conant (1902-1920)  [75],

8

William Edgar (1838-1861)  [529],

3

William Hermon (1809-1865)  [63],

2

Winifred  [589], 11

Winnifred (1894-          )  [522], 10

WOODRUFF

Lee Mackie (1899-1977)  [48], 8



Location Index Page 18

Produced by Legacy

, , Connecticut, United States, 13

, , Michigan, 10

, , Michigan, United States, 3, 4, 11, 12

, , New York, United States, 2, 3, 13

, , Ohio, 3, 12

, , Vermont, United States, 2, 3, 4, 8

, Cayuga, New York, 1

, Dutchess, New York, 13

, Washington, NY, 2

Ada, Kent County, MI, 9

Ada, Kent, Michigan, 9

Bellefontaine, Logan, Ohio, 13

Cascade, Kent, Michigan, 10

Cascade, Kent, Michigan, United States, 9, 10, 11

Center Township, Starke, Indiana, United States, 12

Concord, Merrimack, 7

Connecticut, United States, 3

Conquest, Cayuga, NY, 13

Contra Costa, California, United States, 11

Cornwall, Litchfield, Connecticut, United States, 13

Dedham, , Massachusetts, United States, 1

Duck Lake, , Michigan, United States, 9

East Hampton, Suffolk, New York, United States, 1

Franklin, Ohio, 3

Goshen Twp, Champaign, Ohio, 12

Grand Rapids , Kent, Michigan, United States, 2, 3, 4, 5,

6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12

Grand Rapids Michigan, United Ststes, 4

Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, United States, 4, 8

Granville, Licking, Ohio, United States, 9

Granville, Washington, New York, 2

Griswold, New London, Connecticut, United States, 1

Hampton, New York, United States, 1

Hinesburg, , Vermont, United States, 4

Holland, Ottawa, Michigan, United States, 12

Imperial, , California, United States, 11

Indiana, 13

Indiana, United States, 12

Ionia, , Michigan, United States, 8

Isabella, Isabella, Michigan, United States, 9

Isle La Motte, Grand Isle, Vermont, 13

Jay, Indiana, United States, 12

Kent, , Connecticut, USA, 1

Knox, Starke Co., IN, 12

Lake Mills, Jefferson, Wisconsin, 2

Lakewood, Duval, Florida, United States, 6

Marrietta, Washington, OH, 13

Mentz Twp., Cayuga Co., N.Y, 13

Middlebury, Addison, Vermont, United States, 2

Monroe, Monroe, Michigan, 8

Monroe, Monroe, Michigan, United States, 8

New York, , United States, 4

New York, United States, 1, 11

North Bend Twp., Starke, Indiana, USA, 13

Oak Hill Cemetery, Grand Rapids, Kent, Michigan, 4

of Grand Rapids, Kent, Mich., 7

of Granville, Washington, New York, 2

of Platte, Andrew, Missouri, 2

Of St. Albans, Franklin, Vermont, 8

of Voluntown, New London, Connecticut, 1, 2

Of, Park City, Summit, Utah, 7

Ohio, United States, 12

Paris, Kent, Michigan, 3

Park City Utah, 7

Park City, Summit, Utah, 7

Petersburgh, Rensselaer, New York, 12

Pomfret Twp, Windham, Conneticut, United States, 1

Preston, , Connecticut, United States, 1

Preston, New London, Conn., 14

Prob. Gainesville, Wyoming, New York, United States, 1

San Diego, , California, United States, 4

Sempronius, Cayuga, New York, United States, 1

Sheffield, Berkshire, Massachusetts, 2

St. Albans Twp, Franklin, Vermont, 9, 12

St. Albans Twp, Franklin, Vermont, United States, 12

St. Albans, Franklin, Vermont, 2

St. Albans, Franklin, Vermont, United States, 4

St. Albans, Franklin, Vermont, United States., 4

St. Louis, St. Louis, Mo., 8

Stonington, New London, Connecticut, United States, 1

TIPPECANOE TWP, Pulaski, Indiana, 12

Union Twp, Union, Ohio, 12

Vermont, United States, 11

Voluntown Township, New London, Connecticut, 13



Location Index Page 19

Produced by Legacy

Voluntown Twp, New London, Conneticut, 13, 14

Voluntown, New London, Connecticut, 1

Voluntown, New London, Connecticut, United States, 1

Wallingford, New Haven, Conn., 1


